

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

MELANIE LEMON,)
)
 APPELLEE,)
)
 V.) No. M2018-01878-SC-R11-CV
)
 WILLIAMSON COUNTY) *Oral Argument Requested*
 SCHOOLS ET AL.,)
)
 APPELLANT.)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TENNESSEE SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
WILLIAMSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Benjamin Torres (#033591)
Garrett Knisley (#033391)
Attorneys for TSBA
525 Brick Church Park Drive
Nashville, Tennessee 37207
(615) 815-3900 office
(615) 815-3911 facsimile
btorres@tsba.net

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

MELANIE LEMON,)
)
 APPELLEE,)
)
 V.) No. M2018-01878-SC-R11-CV
)
 WILLIAMSON COUNTY) *Oral Argument Requested*
 SCHOOLS ET AL.,)
)
 APPELLANT.)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TENNESSEE SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
WILLIAMSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Benjamin Torres (#033591)
Garrett Knisley (#033391)
Attorneys for TSBA
525 Brick Church Park Drive
Nashville, Tennessee 37207
(615) 815-3900 office
(615) 815-3911 facsimile
btorres@tsba.net

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

Standard of Review.....9

I. The Court of Appeals erred by not applying the plain language of the Tenure Act and established case law, substantially changing the Act’s interpretation and application.10

A. When the rules of statutory construction are applied, the Tenure Act states that a teacher loses their tenure status upon resignation.....10

B. The Act states that a teacher loses their tenure status upon resignation, but a teacher must maintain their tenure status if they want to claim a violation of the Tenure Act, which does not include the legal fiction of constructive discharge.....14

C. The Court of Appeals incorrectly applied case law to support their holding that constructive discharge may apply to teacher tenure.....16

II. If the Court allows the legal fiction of constructive discharge to apply to claims of wrongful termination under the Tenure Act, the only remedies available are those established under the Act.....20

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Calaway ex rel. Calaway v. Schucker</i> , 193 S.W.3d 509 (Tenn. 2005).....	12
<i>Emory v. Memphis City Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. 2017).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Memphis City Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 395 S.W.3d 616 at 627-628 (Tenn. 2012).....	20, 21, 22 23
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 293 S.W.3d 493 (Tenn. 2009).....	12
<i>Hayes v. Gibson County</i> , 288 S.W.3d 334 (Tenn. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>In re Conservatorship of Clayton</i> , 914 S.W.2d 84 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Tanner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. 2009).....	11
<i>Larsen–Ball v. Ball</i> , 301 S.W.3d 228 (Tenn. 2010).....	11
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lemon v. Williamson County Schs.</i> , No. M2018-01878-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 4598201 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept 23, 2019).....	17, 20, 23
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 232 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2007).....	12
<i>State ex rel. McGhee v. St. John</i> , 837 S.W.2d 596 (Tenn. 1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Waldschmidt v. Reassure Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 173 (Tenn. 2008).....	11

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-203.....16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-501.....passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-511.....passim

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-512.....16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-513.....16

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-705 (1992)17, 19

2011 Tenn. Pub. Acts Chp. No. 70.....19

2012 Tenn. Pub. Acts Chp. No. 614.....19

Rules

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....9

Tenn. R. App. P. 27.....6-9

Tenn. R. App. P. 31.....6-9
